PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|---------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name | | | | Execution Date | |
| Mr. Herbert Worthington | | | | 07/10/2009 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: Fifth Energy, LLC | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 38 Noe Avenue | | | | |
| City: | Madison | | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 07940 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 5511601 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Face Name Lang (0.00) 072, 0.070 | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (908)273-6670 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 9082735730 | | | | | |
| Phone: 9082735730 | | | | | |
| Email: khubbard@hartlaubdotten.com | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Kevin J. Hubbard, Esq. Address Line 1: 47 River Road | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Summit, NEW JERSEY 07902-0310 | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Kevin J. Hubbard, Esq. | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=20090804093440127#page1.tif | | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Herbert Worthington, of 38 Noe Avenue, Madison, New Jersey 07940, hereinafter referred to as "PATENTEE", did obtain a United States Patent for a Drive Mechanism For Venetian Blinds, Patent No. US005511601A, April 30, 1996; and

WHEREAS, I am now the sole owner of said patent, and,

WHEREAS, Fifth Energy, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", whose mailing address is 38 Noe Avenue, Madison, New Jersey 07940, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the PATENTEE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 10th day of July, 2009, at the office of Hartlaub Dotten Mezzacca & Ko, P.C., 47 River Road, Summit, New Jersey 07902-0310.

State of New Jersey County of Union

SS:

Before me personally appeared said Herbert Worthington, who acknowledges the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this 10th day of July, 2009.

KEVIN J. HUBBARD An Attorney at Law of New Jersey

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0196

Seal

RECORDED: 08/04/2009